MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 510

same by a majority vote of the stockholders, at any meeting duly called for that purpose, to a sum not to exceed one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, said stock to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

May issue bonds, and mortgage property. SECT. 4. The company may also issue its bonds for construction and manufacturing purposes to an amount not to exceed seventy-five thousand dollars, of such tenor, and upon such rates and times as the stockholders may determine, and secure the same by mortgage upon the property of the company.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 5. Any of the persons named in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving seven days' notice thereof in writing to each of the corporators.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1889.

Chapter 510.

An Act to incorporate the York Mutual Aid Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

SECT. 1. That Marshall C. Decker, George B. Perkins, Osea B. Starks, David Horne and Frank Small, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the York Mutual Aid Association, for charitable and benevolent purposes and furnishing relief and assistance by means of mutual agreements and payment of funds, and said corporation may sue and be sued, defend and be defended, have and use a common seal and establish all by-laws and regulations, which may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this act, and shall be vested with all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the liabilities by law incident to corporations of a similar nature.

May hold real estate.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase, take and hold, by deed, gift, bequest, devise or other wise, personal estate for the purpose of said corporation, to an amount not exceeding at any one time, five thousand dollars, and may improve, use, sell and convey or otherwise dispose of same at pleasure.

Снар. 511

The two first named persons in this act may call the first meeting of this corporation, by personal notice, how called. either written or printed, delivered or mailed to each corporator, at least ten days before the time of meeting.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approved March 5, 1889.

Chapter 511.

An Act to incorporate the Mechanic Falls Water and Electric Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Josiah A. Bucknam, E. Adron Gammon, J. Corporators. Judson Bucknam, William H. Whitcomb, Henry M. Beane and F. O. Purington, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate, by the name of Mechanic Falls Water and Electric Light and Power Com- name. pany, and as such shall possess all the powers and be subject to all the duties and obligations conferred and imposed on corporations by law, except as otherwise provided herein.

SECT. 2. The place of business of said corporation shall Location. be at Minot, in the county of Androscoggin and state of Maine, and its business shall be confined to the towns of Minot and Poland, in said county.

The business to be carried on by said corporation Authorized to shall be to furnish water for the extinguishment of fires and light, and for public and private uses to said village of Mechanic Falls and vicinity, and the inhabitants thereof, and to furnish electric lights for lighting streets of said village, and to dispose of electric light and power to individuals and corporations.

furnish water.

Said corporation is hereby authorized, for the Authorized to purposes aforesaid, to take, detain and use the water of the Little Androscoggin river or of any other suitable source of water supply in said Minot or Poland, or the town of Oxford, in Oxford county, and to erect and maintain reser- -orect dams. voirs and dams, and lay down and maintain pipes and aqueducts necessary for the proper accumulating, conducting, discharging, distributing and disposing of water, and forming proper reservoirs thereof; and said corporation may take -take land. and hold, by purchase or otherwise, any lands or real estate